

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 99

Thursday 1st October

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notice No. 166]

[337]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS VISITORS BUREAU ACT 1996 (No. 1 of 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF A NEW MEMBER OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS VISITORS BUREAU BOARD, 2007

IN exercise of the powers conferred to me by section 4 of the Solomon Islands Visitors Bureau Act, 1996, I, HON. BENTLY SAMUEL RAGOSOMANI, Minister of Culture and Tourism, do hereby appoint:-

Mr. Joseph Douglas

to be a new member of the Solomon Islands Visitors Bureau Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date shown hereof.

The appointment of the previous Board Member, Mr. Patrick Talo is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty eighth day of September, 2007.

HON. BENTLY SAMUEL RAGOSOMANI Minister for Culture and Tourism

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

Bartholomew Taki

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

Bartholomew Taki

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of September, 2007.

Adrian Wickham
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, GORDON DARCY LILO, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

Bartholomew Taki

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of September, 2007.

GORDON DARCY LILO
Minister of Finance

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO 7 OF 1997)

MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY

ELECTION NOTICE 2007

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 9(1) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, as read together with Regulation 9 of the Provincial Assemblies Election Regulations, 1986, the Minister hereby makes the following Notice -

This Notice may be cited as the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly Election Notice 2007.

- (a) The 26th Day of November 2007 shall be the date on which ALL WARDS in Makira Ulawa Province shall hold election for the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly.
- (b) The Returning Officer for ALL WARDS in the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly Election in 2007 shall be **SAMSON TIM.**
- (c) All Nominations in respect of the Election shall be delivered to the Returning Officer not later than **four 0'Clock** in the afternoon of the **29th day of October 2007** at the Provincial Headquarters, Kirakira.

Dated at Honiara this first day of September, 2007.

JAPHET WAIPORA
Minister of Provincial Government

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO 7 OF 1997)

THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES ELECTIONS REGULATIONS 1987

TIME SCHEDULE FOR THE HOLDING OF ELECTIONS FOR

MAKIRA/ULAWA PROVINCE - 2007

MONTH	DATE	NO. OF DAYS	PUBLICATION OF MINISTER'S NOTICES
OCTOBER	22	35	Closing date for publication of Minister's
2007	23	34	Notice Reg. 9 (1) (a), (b) and 2 (a).
	24	33	
	25	32	
	26	31	
	27	30	
	28	29	
	29	28	Nominations to be received not later than 4.00 p.m.Reg. 9 (1) (c)
	30	27	r
NOVEMBE	R 31	26	
2007	01	25	
	02	24	
	03	23	
	04	22	
	05	21	List of Candidates to be published not later than this date. Reg. 15.
	06	20	
	07	19	
	08	18	
	09	17	
	10	16	
	11	15	
	12	14	Withdrawal of nominations by Candidates not later than 4.00 p.m. 11 (4).

13	13	
14	12	
15	11	
16	10	
17	09	
18	08	
19	07	Last date for publication of final list of
		Candidates by Returning Officer. Reg. 18.
20	06	
21	05	
22	04	Appointment of Polling Agents by Candidates.
		Reg. 20(1), (2) (a) and (b) and (3) (a) and (b).
23	03	
24	02	Appointment of Counting Agents by
		Candidates. Reg. 31(1), (2) and (3).
25	1	
26	0	Election Day

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.